
SAMUTSAKHON CITY 
[ 3  ] DF RUNGSAK KODCHARAK (RUNGSAK) 
[ 10 ] FW STASI BURNEL OKANA (OKANA)  47'  86 
[ 16 ] DF RAPHIPHAT PHOPHROM (RAPHIPHAT)  10 
[ 18 ] MF PANUDECH MAIWONG (M.PANUDECH)  41 
[ 28 ] MF ATTHAWIT SUKCHUAI (A.SUKCHUAI) 
[ 32 ] MF RATCHAPOL NAWANNO (RATCHAPOL) 
[ 33 ] DF THIAGO DUCHATSCH MOREIRA (THIAGO) 
[ 36 ] DF NONTAWAT RAKAOK (RAK-AOK)  45+1' 
[ 37 ] DF AEKKAPHON FANGNONGDU (AEKKAPON.F)  41 
[ 39 ] GK NOPPARAT SEENAREANG (NOPPARAT) 
[ 70 ] FW FILIPE VASCONCELOS PAIM (FILIPE)  86 
Substitutes
[ 1  ] GK ANUSIT TERMMEE (ANUSIT) 
[ 5  ] DF CHAIMONGKOL BOTNOK (CHAIMONGKOL) 
[ 11 ] FW PHAKHINAI NAMMEECHAI (PHAKHINAI)  86 
[ 12 ] FW NATTHANON CHAROENSINGKEEWAN (NATTHANON) 
[ 14 ] FW ARNON PRASONGPORN (ARNON P.)  86 
[ 22 ] DF CHAIYAPRUEK CHIRACHIN (CHAIYAPRUEK)  10 
[ 23 ] DF JEDSADAKORN KOWNGAM (JEDSADAKORN K.)  41 
[ 41 ] MF JEERAPAT PUTTHAPAN (JEERAPAT) 
[ 62 ] MF NITIRACH MAHASEANA (NITIRACH) 
[ 65 ] FW WARAYUT KLOMNAK (WARAYUT)  41 
[ 77 ] MF CHAIYUT SRIRAT (CHAIYUT) 
[ 99 ] MF WEERASAK GAYASIT (WEERASAK) 

Head Coach : - 
Team Manager : SUPOT NGODNGAM ( THA ) 

Additional Time:
First Half: 1min., Second Half: 3min,

THONBURI UNITED 
[ 4  ] DF KITTIPONG SEANPHONG (KITTIPONG) 
[ 8  ] MF THANAKON WOHARNKLONG (TANAKORN)  69 
[ 10 ] MF PIYAPHONG PHRUEKSUPEE (PIYAPONG)  86 
[ 16 ] MF SIRAKORN PIMBAOTHAM (SIRAKORN) 
[ 17 ] DF CHATTURONG LONGSRIPHUM (CHATTURONG) 
[ 24 ] FW NARATHIP KRUEARANYA (NARATHIP)  32'  90+2 
[ 25 ] FW SURAT SURIYACHAI (SURAT)  78'  90+2 
[ 33 ] MF KUNANON PAOTHONG (KUNANON)  70' 
[ 43 ] GK PATTARAPONG PATCHAROON (P.PHETCHAROON) 
[ 66 ] MF PATCHANON SAOPHET (PATCHANON.S) 
[ 89 ] MF YANNATAT WANNATONG (W.YANNATAT)  86 
Substitutes
[ 5  ] DF SARAYUT KONGKOOL (K.SARAYUT) 
[ 6  ] MF Supakrit Piromnark (S.SUPAKRIT) 
[ 11 ] FW TANASRAP SRIKOTAPACH (TANASRAP S.) 
[ 19 ] MF KONGPOP SROIRAK (KONGPOP)  90+2 
[ 21 ] MF BOONTAWAT YANEN (Y.BOONTAWAT) 
[ 23 ] MF THANAWAT SRILASAK (THANAWAT)  90+2 
[ 27 ] FW OPEYAEMI KOREDE AJAYI (AJAYI)  86 
[ 28 ] FW PHINIT PHUTHONG (P.PHINIT)  86 
[ 53 ] DF SARAWUT BUNROD (BUNROD)  69 
[ 68 ] DF TEERADEJ NETKAMKUL (TEERADEJ) 
[ 88 ] MF THANAKON THIANGTHAM (THANAKON) 
[ 99 ] GK SITTHICHI LAITHO (LAITHO) 

Head Coach : - 
Team Manager : PORAMIN CHAICHALERM ( THA ) 

MATCH REPORT
Match No. 11 

SAMUTSAKHON CITY 1 - 2 THONBURI UNITED 

24 May 2025 17:00  
Thailand National Sports
University Samut Sakhon
Campus 

Audiences: 480 
Referee: NIWAT INSA-ARD Fifth Official: - Referee Assessor: KOSOL CHANSAENG CHANSAENG (THA) 
Assistant Referee 1: WATTHANA CHONCHANAKUL (THA) VAR: - Match Commissioner: กุศล จตุรพิธพร (THA) 
Assistant Referee 2: PHUBES LEKPHA (THA) Asst. VAR 1: - General Coordinator: - 
Fourth Official: U-SEN YALA (THA) Asst. VAR 2: -

Match Events
CHAIYAPRUEK CHIRACHIN [22] (CHAIYAPRUEK)  10' 

RAPHIPHAT PHOPHROM [16] (RAPHIPHAT)  10' 
32'  NARATHIP KRUEARANYA [24] (NARATHIP) 

JEDSADAKORN KOWNGAM [23] (JEDSADAKORN K.)  41' 
PANUDECH MAIWONG [18] (M.PANUDECH)  41' 

WARAYUT KLOMNAK [65] (WARAYUT)  41' 

 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time



AEKKAPHON FANGNONGDU [37] (AEKKAPON.F)  41' 
NONTAWAT RAKAOK [36] (RAK-AOK)  45+1' 
STASI BURNEL OKANA [10] (OKANA)  47' 

69'  SARAWUT BUNROD [53] (BUNROD) 
69'  THANAKON WOHARNKLONG [8] (TANAKORN) 
70'  KUNANON PAOTHONG [33] (KUNANON) 
78'  SURAT SURIYACHAI [25] (SURAT) 
86'  OPEYAEMI KOREDE AJAYI [27] (AJAYI) 
86'  PIYAPHONG PHRUEKSUPEE [10] (PIYAPONG) 
86'  PHINIT PHUTHONG [28] (P.PHINIT) 
86'  YANNATAT WANNATONG [89] (W.YANNATAT) 

PHAKHINAI NAMMEECHAI [11] (PHAKHINAI)  86' 
FILIPE VASCONCELOS PAIM [70] (FILIPE)  86' 
ARNON PRASONGPORN [14] (ARNON P.)  86' 

STASI BURNEL OKANA [10] (OKANA)  86' 
90+2'  KONGPOP SROIRAK [19] (KONGPOP) 
90+2'  SURAT SURIYACHAI [25] (SURAT) 
90+2'  THANAWAT SRILASAK [23] (THANAWAT) 
90+2'  NARATHIP KRUEARANYA [24] (NARATHIP) 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time


